

14-1645

To Be Argued By:
SARAH P. KARWAN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-1645

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

EMMANUEL BLANCO BALBUENA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

SARAH P. KARWAN
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The offense conduct and guilty plea	3
B. The sentencing	6
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	11
I. The district court properly declined to apply a minor role reduction.....	11
A. Governing law and standard of review	11
1. Mitigating role adjustment.....	11
2. Standard of review	13
B. Discussion	15
Conclusion	20
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>United States v. Beckford</i> , 545 Fed. Appx. 12 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Brunshtein</i> , 344 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 252 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Castano</i> , 234 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 920 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	12, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Gaston</i> , 68 F.3d 1466 (2d Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	13
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hidalgo</i> , 519 Fed. Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2013)	14

<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 371 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 752 F.3d 206 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 388 (2014).....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Labbe</i> , 588 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Osorio</i> , Nos. 98-1533, 95-1661, 1996 WL 233052 (2d Cir. May 8, 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Ravelo</i> , 370 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Yu</i> , 285 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 13, 16, 18, 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	v
18 U.S.C. § 3742	v

21 U.S.C. § 841 2, 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 v

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.....*passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1..... 5

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2..... 5
